### OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY :: GOLAGHAT

:: জিলা আইন সেৱা প্ৰাধিকৰণ, গোলাঘাট ::

Contact No.- 6901281631







# ORDER

Dated 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2024

In pursuance to the Advertisement No. DLSA/GLT/2024/1473-1479, dated 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2024; the Selection Committee for the appointment as Contractual Engagement of 1 (one) No. of Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel and 2 (two) Nos. of Assistant Legal Aid Defense Counsels in the office of the Legal Aid Defense Counsel System at District Legal Services Authority, Golaghat, is pleased to notify all concerned that based on the result of Interview held on 30<sup>th</sup> July of 2024 and as per approval by the Hon'ble Executive Chairman, ASLSA, the following candidates are hereby selected for the aforesaid posts (initially for two years) as shown below and the selected candidates are hereby asked to join on receipt of the appointment letter.

### Selected candidate for the post of Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel:

- i) Topubrat Bordoloi,
- S/O- Sri Kushal Bordoloi, Vill- No.1 Tirual Gaon,
- P/O- Furkating, P/S- Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat.

# Waiting list for the post of Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel:

- i) Chittraranjan Doley
- ii) Md. Sahidur Rahman

# Selected candidate for the post of Assistant Legal Aid Defense Counsels:-

- i) Smti Rupanjali Borah,
- W/O- Sri Jitu Saikia, Vill-No.2 Jamuguri, P/O- Lakhibari & P/S- Jamuguri, Dist- Golaghat.
- ii) Prerona Devi,
- W/O- Sri Sidhartha Sarmah, Old Amolapatty, P/O & P/S- Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat.

#### Waiting list for the post of Assistant Legal Aid Defense Counsels:

- i) Atul Gohain
- ii) Bornali Rajkhowa
- iii) Prarthona Duarah
- iv) Popy Nath

The appointment letter to the selected candidates shall be issued in due course of time. Further the undersigned, being the District & Sessions Judge-cum-Chairman, DLSA, Golaghat as well as Chairman of the Selection Committee, Golaghat reserves the right to reject the candidature of any candidate if any discrepancy arises regarding the candidature of the selected candidates.

The appointment is purely temporary and on contractual basis and does not entitle the person for being regularized in Government Service.

The waiting lists shall remain valid for 1 (one) year from the date of publication of the result.

District & Sessions Judge-cum-Chairman District Legal Services Authority, Golaghat, Assam.

Memo No. DLSA/GLT/2024/ [611-1615

Dated Golaghat the 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

1. The Ld. Member Secretary, Assam State Legal Services Authority, Guwahati.

2. The Ld. Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Golaghat.

3. The Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Legal Aid Defense Counsel System, Golaghat

- ✓4. The Systems Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, is directed to upload the order in the official website of District Judiciary, Golaghat.
  - 5. The Candidates concerned.

6. Office File.

District & Sessions Judge-cum-Chairman

District Legal Services Authority, Golaghat, Assam.